506852305 09/02/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6899126

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARIE-CLAUDE GENEREUX	02/15/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BAUER HOCKEY LTD.	
Street Address:	60 RUE JEAN-PAUL-CAYER	
City:	BLAINVILLE	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	J7C 0N9	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	63026046	
Application Number:	17306812	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5149541500

Email: uspto.mtl@smartbiggar.ca Correspondent Name: **SMART & BIGGAR LLP**

Address Line 1: 3300-1000 RUE DE LA GAUCHETIÈRE O

Address Line 4: MONTRÉAL, CANADA H3B 4W5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	86496410 (0088267-277)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARTIN TREMBLAY	
SIGNATURE:	/Martin Tremblay/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/02/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed assignment M-C Genereux#page1.tif source=Executed assignment M-C Genereux#page2.tif source=Executed assignment M-C Genereux#page3.tif source=Executed assignment M-C Genereux#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 057376 FRAME: 0757

506852305

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS GÉNÉREUX, Marie-Claude, citizen of Canada, residing at 88 Place des Pins,

Sainte-Thérèse, Qc J7E 5A8 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), made, developed or

created certain discoveries, works, concepts, ideas, tools, engines, software, inventions,

designs, improvements, and/or technical developments in the course of the Assignor's

employment by BAUER HOCKEY LTD., a Canadian corporation having a place of business

at 60 Jean-Paul-Cayer Street, Blainville, Quebec J7C 0N9, Canada (hereinafter referred to

as the "Assignee");

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is, and has been, the beneficial owner of the Assignor's

rights arising from, or related to, the patent(s), patent application(s), design(s) and/or design

application(s) listed in Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent/Design Assets"),

by virtue of certain rights that the Assignee possesses for having employed the Assignor;

AND WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of confirming its ownership and acquisition of the

Assignor's entire legal right, title, property and interest, for any and all countries in the world,

in and to the Patent/Design Assets;

AND WHEREAS, in order to effect the recordal of the assignment and transfer of the

Patent/Design Assets and related intellectual property rights based on such Patent/Design

Assets worldwide to the Assignee, the Assignor and the Assignee hereby agree to sign this

Confirmation of Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in virtue of, and in consideration of, the Assignor's employment by the

Assignee, the sum of 1.00 dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the

Assignor hereby confirms having assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors

and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest, in and to the Patent/Design

Assets worldwide, inclusive of any and all formalizations, continuations, continuations-in-

part, divisionals, re-issuances, and re-examinations thereof, any and all rights of priority

derived therefrom, including the right to claim priority under the Paris convention, and any

and all patents or designs that may issue on any of the foregoing, and any and all right, title, interest, privileges, damages, settlements and proceeds under, relating to, or arising from the

Patent/Design Assets, including, without limitation, any claim against third parties for past,

PATENT

present or future infringement or misappropriation of the Patent/Design Assets, all of which

or the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the

use and benefit of its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have

been held and enjoyed by the Assignor, who acknowledges the Assignee's beneficial or

exclusive ownership in and to such Patent/Design Assets, had no assignment or transfer

been made;

AND the Assignor hereby agrees, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the

expense of the Assignee, to communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees

any facts known to the Assignor respecting the Patent/Design Assets and testify in any legal

proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications,

make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to

obtain and enforce the Patent/Design Assets in all countries, and execute any and all further

papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its

successors and assigns, in and to the Patent/Design Assets;

AND, this Confirmation of Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with

the law of Canada:

AND, as agreed by the Assignee and the Assignor, this document has been drawn up in

English. Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, ce document a été rédigé en anglais.

[SIGNATURE PAGE(S) TO FOLLOW]

PATENT : 057376 EDAME

REEL: 057376 FRAME: 0759

SIGNED this 15 day of FEBRUARY, 20 21
M-Ebyle
GÉNÉREUX, Marie-Claude
DECLARATION OF WITNESS
I, GENTEMOINE, whose full postal address is 1255 COTE DES SAINTS, MIRABEL 37W JWI, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see GENEREUX, Marie-Claude, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Confirmation of Assignment, sign and execute same.
Declared at <u>BLAINVILLE</u> , this <u>I5</u> day of <u>FEBAUARY</u> , 20 <u>11</u> .
Miness signature
SIGNED this 16 day of March , 2021 BAUER HOCKEY LTD. Name: DANIEL BOURGER'S Title: VP PRODUCT INNOVATION
I,
Declared at <u>BI AINILE</u> , this <u>I(a)</u> day of <u>HARCH</u> , 20 <u>21</u> . (City/Town) Witness signature

PATENT REEL: 057376 FRAME: 0760

SCHEDULE A - PATENT/DESIGN ASSETS

Title	Filing Date	Country/ Region	Application No.
Protective Headgear	May 16, 2020	U.S.A.	63/026,046
Protective Headgear	July 6, 2020	Canada	3,085,700

RECORDED: 09/02/2021

PATENT REEL: 057376 FRAME: 0761